PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT3411809

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Execution Date
MARK S. O'HARE	07/17/2012
RICK L. ORSINI	05/10/2012
DON MARTIN	07/17/2012

ASSIGNMENT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SECURITY FIRST CORP.
Street Address:	29811 SANTA MARGARITA PARKWAY
Internal Address:	SUITE 600
City:	RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92688

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14749172

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125969000

Email: joy.chapman@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: ROPES & GRAY LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: DOCKETING DEPT.

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104093-0023-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOY CHAPMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Joy Chapman/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2015

Total Attachments: 8

source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page1.tif source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503365187 REEL: 035964 FRAME: 0302

source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page7.tif	
source=104093-0023-102_Assignment#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 035964 FRAME: 0303

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

- (1) Mark S. O'Hare; and
- (2) Don Martin;

residing respectively at

- (1) 8 Kennedy Court, Coto De Caza, California 92679; and
- (2) 11006 Sterling Cove Drive, Chesterfield, Virginia 23838

have made an invention along with Rick L. Orsini, residing at 2100 Kings Forest Lane, Flower Mount, Texas 75028, the invention entitled:

SECURE FILE SHARING METHOD AND SYSTEM

described and claimed in United States Provisional Patent application No. 60/450,110 (filed March 7, 2011), United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/413,195 (filed March 6, 2012), and International Application No. PCT/US12/27893 (filed March 6, 2012); and

WHEREAS, SECURITY FIRST CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 29811 Santa Margarita Parkway, Suite 600, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States and International patent applications and in any Letters Patent which may be entitled to the benefit thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

30185374_1

PATENT REEL: 035964 FRAME: 0304

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said SECURITY FIRST CORP., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States and International patent applications, including any nonprovisional patent applications claiming the benefit thereof and any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said United States and International patent applications; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said SECURITY FIRST CORP., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment. It is our intention that this Assignment be effective and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in SECURITY FIRST CORP. no later than March 7, 2011, the date of the earliest application.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the dates indicated hereinafter.

7-17-2012 Date	(1) Mark's. O'Hare
Date	(2) Don Martin

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

- (1) Mark S. O'Hare; and
- (2) Don Martin;

residing respectively at

- (1) 8 Kennedy Court, Coto De Caza, California 92679; and
- (2) 11006 Sterling Cove Drive, Chesterfield, Virginia 23838

have made an invention along with Rick L. Orsini, residing at 2100 Kings Forest Lane, Flower Mount, Texas 75028, the invention entitled:

SECURE FILE SHARING METHOD AND SYSTEM

described and claimed in United States Provisional Patent application No. 60/450,110 (filed March 7, 2011), United States Nonprovisional Patent Application No. 13/413,195 (filed March 6, 2012), and International Application No. PCT/US12/27893 (filed March 6, 2012); and

WHEREAS, SECURITY FIRST CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 29811 Santa Margarita Parkway, Suite 600, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States and International patent applications and in any Letters Patent which may be entitled to the benefit thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

30185374_1

PATENT REEL: 035964 FRAME: 0307

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said SECURITY FIRST CORP., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States and International patent applications, including any nonprovisional patent applications claiming the benefit thereof and any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said United States and International patent applications; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said SECURITY FIRST CORP., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment. It is our intention that this Assignment be effective and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in SECURITY FIRST CORP. no later than March 7, 2011, the date of the earliest application.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the dates indicated hereinafter.

Date

ill make

(1) Mærk S. O'Hare

(2) Gon Maktin

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I, Rick L. Orsini, residing at 2100 Kings Forest Lane, Flower Mound, Texas 75028, have made an invention along with Mark S. O'Hare and Don Martin, residing respectively at 8 Kennedy Court, Coto De Caza, California 92679 and 11006 Sterling Cove Drive, Chesterfield, Virginia 23838, the invention entitled:

SECURE FILE SHARING METHOD AND SYSTEM

described and claimed in United States Nonprovisional Patent application No. 13/413,195 (filed March 6, 2012) and International Application No. PCT/US12/27893 (filed March 6, 2012); and

WHEREAS, SECURITY FIRST CORP., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having an office and place of business at 29811 Santa Margarita Parkway, Suite 600, Rancho Santa Margarita, California 92688, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention, said United States and International patent applications and in any Letters Patent which may be entitled to the benefit thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said SECURITY FIRST CORP., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world, and in and to said United States and International patent applications, including any nonprovisional patent applications claiming the benefit thereof and any

30528406_1

continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues of the same, and including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on said United States and International patent applications; and all right, title and interest in and to every patent application filed or to be filed on said invention in any other country, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any and all patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and we hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on said invention to said SECURITY FIRST CORP., as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and we further agree to execute upon request of the assignee such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on said invention throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee under this Assignment. It is my intention that this Assignment be effective and all rights transferred herein shall be considered to have vested in SECUBITY FIRST CORP, no later than March 6, 2012, the date of the earliest application.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the date indicated hereinafter.

Maria

Rick L. Or**z**ini

20228408_2